DATE:

SUBJECT:

FROM:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE
MEMORANDUM

March 7, 2022 NEW BUSINESS

FLANNERY EXCHANGE LLC, OWNER, FOR A MINOR
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATION PROPOSING THE CONSTRUCTION
OF METAL FRAME SHADE STRUCTURE ON THE SECOND FLOOR
BALCONY, ADDITION OF AN EXTERIOR SPIRAL STAIRCASE,
PERMANENT INSTALLATION ON THE SECOND FLOOR BALCONY OF
AN AIRSTREAM TRAILER TO SERVE AS A BAR LOCATED AT 750
NORTH PALM CANYON DRIVE, ZONE C1/R3 (CASE # 3.3795 MAA) (RB)

Development Services Department — Planning Division

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This is a request for approval of a Minor Architectural Application for the placement of a
shade structure on the second story balcony, the addition of an exterior spiral staircase
and, permanent installation on the second-floor balcony of an Airstream trailer serving as

a bar.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Architectural Review Committee approve the application, subject to the following

conditions:

1. Provide adequate screening of the Airstream trailer from the north and west street

view.

2. Vegetative materials to screen this recreational vehicle from public scenery.

BUSINESS PRINCIPAL DISCLOSURE:

The Public Integrity Disclosure Form is included as an attachment to the report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Related Relevant City Actions

1980 Original construction of the commercial building.
03/18/2019 Architectural Ad_vlsory Qommlttee approved interior/exterior renovation
of the commercial building.
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STAFF ANALYSIS:

Site Area

Net Acres | 1.13 Acres

Conformance to Development Standards

Conformance to
Development
Standards

The project was analyzed for conformance to development
standards as listed in PSZC Section 92.12.03 and staff determined
the proposed modifications comply with the height, setbacks and
other required standards.

Architectural Review Criteria and Findings:
PSZC Section 94.04.00(E) requires the approval authority to evaluate the application and
make findings for conformance to the following criteria:

Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance

1. | The architectural treatment is consistent on all four sides of the
proposed building(s), unless otherwise approved by the ARC;

The proposed exterior modifications are consistent with the
existing structure on all elevations.

Y

2. | The design of accessory structures, such as carports, cabanas,
and similar accessory structures, shall be consistent with the form,
materials and colors of the principal building(s), unless otherwise
approved by the ARC;

The proposed second-floor shade structure is consistent in
material with an existing ground-level shade structure. The
Airstream trailer installed on the second-floor patio will be shaded
by the proposed shade structure, therefore giving a continuity of
shape and form to the streetscape.

3. | The facade elements and fenestration are composed in a
harmonious manner;

The proposed Airstream trailer will be set back from the front edge Y with
facade of the second-floor patio with screening installed to further | conditions
complement the street view. Staff is recommending the addition of
permanent screening to improve the exterior composition.

4. | The proposed materials are consistent with the context of the site,
adjacent buildings, and the desert environment;

The proposed materials will complement the existing architecture.

The addition of a vegetative border along the front edge of the le.th
. ; : . . conditions
second-floor patio will bring a cohesive look to the surrounding
environment. Staff recommends vegetative border or similar
material.
5. | The proposed color scheme is appropriate to the desert Y with

environment and consistent with the site context; conditions
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Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)]

Compliance

The proposed exterior modifications are appropriate to the existing
architecture and color scheme and desert environment.

Shading devices and sun control elements, excluding landscape
materials, are provided to address environmental conditions and
solar orientation;

The commercial building is oriented with the front of the building
facing west North Palm Canyon Drive. The windows are protected
with either shade structures or awnings above the windows.

The proposed landscape plan is consistent with the requirements
of PSMC Chapter 8.60;

No landscaping changes are being proposed.

N/A

The proposed landscape plan is consistent with all applicable
zoning requirements, including any streetscape requirements,
landscape buffer requirements, and screening requirements;

No landscaping changes are being proposed.

N/A

The shading for pedestrian facilities on the subject site or abutting
public right(s)-of-way is adequate;

The main entrances are shaded with shade structures.

10.

The proposed lighting plan is consistent with the requirements of
PSZC Section 93.21.00, and the proposed lighting will not
materially impact adjacent properties;

No additional lighting is being proposed.

N/A

11.

Appropriateness of signage locations and dimensions relative to
the building facade(s), or appropriateness of the site location for
any freestanding signage, as may be warranted for the
development type;

No signage is being proposed with this application.

N/A

12.

Screening is provided for mechanical equipment and service
yards, so as to screen such facilities from view from public rights-
of-way and abutting properties;

No modifications to the roof or mechanical equipment is proposed.

N/A

13.

The proposed application is consistent with any adopted design
standards of an applicable specific plan, planned development
district, or other applicable adopted design standards and
regulations.

The subject property is not with a Specific Plan or Planned
Development.

N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

The proposed development is considered a “project” pursuant to the terms of the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and has been determined to be
categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines.
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CONCLUSION:

The proposed exterior modifications integrate with the surrounding structures for the
business, retail commercial zone. The structural additions being proposed will be of
cohesive design with the existing character of the building and with adjacent
development. Staff recommends approval with the following conditions:

1. Provide adequate screening of the Airstream trailer from the north and west street
view sheds.
2. Vegetative materials to screen this recreational vehicle from public scenery.

PREPARED BY: Planning Technician: Richard Bruno
REVIEWED BY: Assistant Director of Planning: David Newell
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Vicinity Map

2. Public Integrity Disclosure Form
3. Justification Letter
4. Plans



Department of Planning Services

Vicinity Map
{72
o
=
|
- = »_ VIAEYTEL
=) o, ]
HERM OSA PL z =) o
o = »
> | 4 <
Z > =
g s 3
: EL ALAMEDA pa &
- M <L
a & <t a
1 a =
O _OH L M wi
7] % =
52] (%) < .mw
= @ TAMARISK RD ]
& &
[ =
o) <
2 <
MERITO PL Z VIA ALTAMIRA =
(m] >
o =
p= =
) Q
(m] o =
@ < m
3 m Z <
0 o
- Z (=]
I Q
S CHINODR g
VIA COLUSA
ALEJORD
o
v
o < 2
o] zZ | o
12 o O o
g - :
Legend s < ol ¥
< o w w
[ ] 500 Feet m 2 I u
m < [&] N_
BEZ site = o

City of Palm Springs
750 North Palm Canyon Drive
3.3795 MAA




PUBLIC INTEGRITY DISCLOSURE
APPLICANT DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of Entity
Flannery Exchange LLC

2. Address of Entity (Principle Place of Business)
750 N Palm Canyon Dr. Palm Springs, CA 92262

3. Local or California Address (if different than #2)
4. State where Entity is Registered with Secretary of State
CA

If other than California, is the Entity also registered in California? [ ]Yes [ |No

5. Type of Entity

[ ] Corporation X]Limited Liability Company [ | Partnership [ | Trust [ ] Other (please specify)

6. Officers, Directors, Members, Managers, Trustees, Other Fiduciaries (please specify)
Note: If any response is not a natural person, please identify all officers, directors,
members, managers and other fiduciaries for the member, manager, trust or other entity

Michael Flannery
[ ] Officer [ ] Director [ |Member [_| Manager

[hame]

[ ] General Partner [ | Limited Partner

sole member

X ] Other

[ ] Officer [ ] Director [ |Member [_| Manager
[name]

[ ] General Partner [ | Limited Partner

[ ] Other

[ ] Officer [ ] Director [ |Member [ | Manager
[hame]

[ ] General Partner [ | Limited Partner

[ ]Other

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS — PUBLIC INTEGRITY DISCLOSURE
APPLICANT DISCLOSURE FORM
Page 1 of 2
(Revised 09 13 18)




7. Owners/Investors with a 5% beneficial interest in the Applicant Entity or a related entity

EXAMPLE

JANE DOE

50%, ABC COMPANY, Inc.

[name of owner/investor]

[percentage of beneficial interest in entity
and name of entity]

A.
Michael Flannery 100%
[name of owner/investor] [percentage of beneficial interest in entity
and name of entity]
B.
[name of owner/investor] [percentage of beneficial interest in entity
and name of entity]
C.
[name of owner/investor] [percentage of beneficial interest in entity
and name of entity]
D.
[name of owner/investor] [percentage of beneficial interest in entity
and name of entity]
E.

[name of owner/investor]

[percentage of beneficial interest in entity
and name of entity]

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

Signature of Disclosing Party, Printed Name, Title

Date

2/9/2022

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS — PUBLIC INTEGRITY DISCLOSURE FORM
APPLICANT DISCLOSURE FORM

(Revised 09 13.18)

Page 2 of 2




Applicant: Flannery Exchange, LLC
Michael Flannery its Sole member
750 N Palm Canyon Drive

Palm Springs, CA 92262

mike@acmehouseco.com
760.861.3771

City of Palm Springs Planning Department

3200 E Tahquitz Canyon Way

Palm Springs, CA 92262

Subject: Minor Architectural Application for 750 N Palm Canyon
January 5, 2022

To whom it may concern,
Thank you for reviewing our application for architectural changes for 750 N Palm Canyon Drive.

Current building use:

The current use of the building is vacant as it has been in flux for a new project going back many
years. During this interim period, the building was vacant and not maintained, becoming
blighted. Previous to this period, the entire building was office use for many years, and before
that, it was built ground up and operated as a bank of America branch with administrative
offices since the early 1980’s.

Starting in summer 2019, | remodeled the building to become offices, co work, event space and
retail, restaurant. The building is now a huge asset to the uptown design district with 4 retailers,
80 members of the offices and co work, and regular birthdays, weddings and corporate events
on the rooftop events deck.

With the addition of the full kitchen to the cafe, we are now able to cater events and offer food
onsite and to go for Cafe la Jefa and building patrons.

The last phase of this project, will be to add the restaurant (under construction), outdoor bar,
upstairs bar, and patio covers.



Changes proposed:

a. Patio cover to shade patrons from the sun.

1. In the warmer months, the bulk of the roof top and first floor deck
are not usable as they are west facing.
2. Our cover will have a retractable or fin aspect to it, so that we can let

light in or be a solid cover in case of inclement weather.
b. Stairs to the second floor deck.

1. Visitors to the building are always asking if they can access the
second floor. If you haven't been up there, you should see the view from
there, it is incredible. This plan will allow more patrons to enjoy the
views.

2. The existing egress & ADA plan would remain unchanged, where
anyone who needs immediate alternate access downstairs would be able
to enter the building and go down any of the 2 stairs, or use the elevator.
Those with disabilities or the need for an elevator would also be able to
use the elevator in the building. The exterior deck doors allow for
unrestricted 24 hour entrance to the building.

c. Airstream bar:

1. Initially we are proposing a temporary use of an airstream trailer bar,
for Cafe La Jefa, across from the cafe on the first floor near the
breezeway.

2. When it becomes permanent, it would be moved to the rooftop as a
bar there, again, as part of the Cafe.

3. When it moves to the second floor, we will be proposing to build a
permanent bar on the first floor.

4. People love airstreams, they are nostalgic and fun, and remind
people of a simpler time. The county health department is looking at the
plans for this, and has indicated they have no problem with the design and
use as a bar.

5. Preliminary Timeline for construction on permanent bar, will be
starting in August 2022, completion in November 2022.



Thank you for your consideration. Please contact me directly for any questions or concerns,

Michael Flannery

Flannery Exchange, LLC. Sole Member
President Acme House Company & Solterra Builders
760.861.3771

mike@acmehouseco.com



ABBREVIATIONS

AB.
ABV.
A.C.
ACM
AC.P.
AF.F.
ALUM.
AQ.T.
AOR
ARCH.

BD.
BLDG
BLK'G
B.N.
BM.
B.O.C.
B.O.J.

B.U.R.
BOTT. or (B)

CND.
ClL.orC |
CAB.
C.B.B.
C.D.
CER.
C.G.
C.J.
CLG.
CLKG.
CLR.
C.M.U.
COL.
CONC.
CONN.
CONST.
CONST. JT.
CONT.
CONTR.
COMP
C.T.

DBL.
DEG.
DET.
DIA.
DIAG.
DIM.

DS.
DWG.(S)

(E)
EA.
E.C.
E.G.
ELEC.
ELEV.
E.N.
E.O.C.
EQ.or =
ER
EXP.
EXT.

FACT.
F.D.
FDN.
F.E.
F.F.
F.F.L.

EXISTING OCCUPANCY LOAD (B & A3)

EXITS

PROJECT INFORMATION

(NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS MAY BE USED IN THIS DOCUMENT)

ANCHOR BOLT
ABOVE
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

ALUM. COMPOSITE METAL PANEL

ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUMINUM

ABRASIVE QUARRY TILE
ARCHITECT OF RECORD
ARCHITECTURAL

BOARD

BUILDING

BLOCKING
BOUNDARY NAIL
BEAM

BOTTOM OF CEILING
BOTTOM OF JOIST
BUILT-UP ROOFING
BOTTOM

CONDUIT

CENTER LINE

CABINET

CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
CORE DRILL

CERAMIC

CORNER GUARD

CONTROL JOINT (COLD JOINT)
CEILING

CAULKING

CLEAR

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COLUMN

CONCRETE

CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION JOINT
CONTINUOUS

CONTRACTOR

COMPACTED / COMPACTION

CERAMIC TILE

DOUBLE
DEGREE
DETAIL
DIAMETER
DIAGONAL
DIMENSION

DOWNSPOUT
DRAWING(S)

EXISTING

EACH

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
EDGE GRAIN

ELECTRICAL

ELEVATION

EDGE NAIL

EDGE OF COUNTER / EQUIPMENT

EQUAL

EXISTING RELOCATED
EXPANSION
EXTERIOR

FACTORY

FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FINISHED FLOOR
FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL

F.F. & E.FURNITURE, FIXTURES &

F.G.
FLR.
FIN.
F.O.F.
F.O.M.
F.O.S.
F.R.
F.R.P.
FT.
FTG.
F.V.
GA.
G.B.
G.WB.
G.C.
GALV.
G.l.
GL.B.
HB
H.C.
H.D.
HDR.
HDW.
HGR.
HGT. or HT.
H.M.
HORIZ. or H
H.S.B.
1.D.
lL.E.

IN.
INSUL.
INT.
INV.
JT. OR JNT.
JST.

EQUIPMENT

FLOAT GLASS
FLOOR

FINISH

FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF MASONRY
FACE OF STUD
FIRE RETARDANT

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL

FOOT / FEET

FOOTING
FIELD VERIFY

GAUGE (GAGE)

GRAB BAR

GYPSUM WALLBOARD
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GALVANIZED
GALVANIZED IRON
GLUE-LAMINATED BEAM
HOSE BIBB

HOLLOW CORE

HUB DRAIN

HEADER

HARDWARE

HANGER

HEIGHT

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HIGH STRENGTH BOLT
INSIDE DIAMETER

IN EXAMPLE

INCH / INCHES
INSULATION

INTERIOR

INVERTED

JOINT

JOIST

L ANGLE

LAM. LAMINATED

LAV. LAVATORY

LB(S). or # POUND(S)

LG. LONG

LFT.LINEAR FOOT

LT. LIGHT

MAT'L. MATERIAL

MAX. / MIN. MAXIMUM / MINIMUM

M.B. MACHINE BOLT

MEZZ. MEZZANINE

MISC. MISCELLANEOUS

M.O. MASONRY OPENING

M.P.S. MODULAR PANELBOARD
SYSTEM

M.S.B. MAIN SWITCH BOARD

MTD. MOUNTED

MTL. METAL

(N) NEW

NA OR N/A NOT APPLICABLE

N.E.M.A. NAT. ELEC. MFR. ASSOC.

N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT

NO. or # NUMBER

NOM. NOMINAL

N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

0.C. ON CENTER

OFCL. OWNER FURNISHED,
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

OFD. OVERFLOW DRAIN

OFOlL OWNER FURNISHED,
OWNER INSTALLED

O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OPN'G. OPENING

OPP. OPPOSITE

0.S.H.A. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY &
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

PART'N PARTITION

P. LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE OR
PARALLAM (BEAM)

PL. PLATE

PLorP | PROPERTY LINE

PLAS. PLASTER

PLBG. PLUMBING

PLYWD. PLYWOOD

P.O.C. POINT OF CONNECTION

PR. PAIR

PSF POUNDS PER SQ. FOOT

PSI POUNDS PER SQ. INCH

P.T. PRESSURE TREATED

Q.T. QUARRY TILE

RAD. OR (R) RADIUS

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

R.D. ROOF DRAIN

REF. REFERENCE

REINF. REINFORCEMENT

REV. REVERSE

R.T.U. REMOTE TERMINAL UNIT

RQMTS. REQUIREMENTS

S.C. SOLID CORE

SCHED. SCHEDULE

SHT. SHEET

SHT'G SHEATHING

SIM. SIMILAR

SM SHEET METAL

SMS SHEET METAL SCREW

SPEC.(S) SPECIFICATION(S)

sQ. SQUARE

SQ. IN./FT. SQUARE INCH / FOOT

S.S. STAINLESS STEEL

S.T.S.M.S. SELF TAPPING
SHEET METAL SCREWS

STD. STANDARD

STL. STEEL

STOR. STORAGE

STRUCT. STRUCTURAL

SUSP. SUSPENDED

SYM. SYMMETRICAL

TEMP. TEMPERATURE

THK. THICKNESS

T&G TONGUE & GROOVE

T.N. TOE NAIL

T.0.B. TOP OF BEAM

T.O.C. TOP OF CURB

T.OF. TOP OF FOOTING

T.O.P. TOP OF PARAPET

T.O.PL. TOP OF PLATE

T.0.S. TOP OF SLAB

T.O.W. TOP OF WALL

T.S. TOP OF SHEATHING

TYP. TYPICAL

U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

U.L. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY

VERT.OR (V)  VERTICAL

V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD

V.T.R. VENT THROUGH ROOF

V.W.C. VINYL WALL COVERING

W/ or W/O WITH, WITHOUT

W/C WATER CLOSET

WD. WOOD

WH WATER HEATER

W.I.B. WALK-IN BOX

W.R. WATER RESISTANT

WT. WEIGHT

WWEF. WELDED WIRE FABRIC

WWM. WELDED WIRE MESH

NUMBER NAME ‘ AREA ‘ OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR ‘ Level EXISTING BUILDING -PREVIOUS LOAD CALCULATIONS. PROJECT ADDRESS
EGRESS SIZING CALCULATION (CBC 1005.3.2) 370 OCCUPANTS X 0.2" | 750 N PALM CANYON DR.
Not Placed = 74 LINEAR INGHES REQUIRED. PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262
S (3 MAIN EXITS PROVIDED TOTAL)
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER
207 (E) NORTH STAIRS Not Placed |5 300 SF Not Placed 36 LINEAR INCHES +72 LINEAR INCHES +72 LINEAR INCHES 505-303-018
0 SF
GROUND F.FL. 58 OCCUPANTS 180 LINEAR INCHES PROVIDED (900 ALLOWED OCCUPANCY FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION
B EXITING) RECORDED BOOK/PAGE: B/P; PM 94/17
SUBDIVISION NAME: PM 17049
101 VESTIBULE 678 5F B 100 SF GROUND F.FL. WE ARE ADDING A DOUBLE DOOR TO ACCESS THE TiI SPACE IN LOT/PARCEL: 1
109 CO-WORKING SHARED SPACE + COFFEE SHOP  |5006 SF B 100 SF GROUND F.FL. ADDITION TO EXISTING EXITS. N NUVBER: O
5684 SF '
S SEE SHEE A103.0 FOR EXIT CALCULATIONS. ZONING
100 (E) ELEV. 41 SF S 300 SF GROUND F.FL. CITY
102 MECH. 40 SF S 300 SF GROUND F.FL.
103 UNDER STAIRS STORAGE 91 SF S 300 SF GROUND F.FL. E)’él'gTTl'l\'l‘g ;:F%:\INGGSPP?A%‘EEE%
104 (N) UNISEX RESTROOM 175 SF S 300 SF GROUND F.FL. NEW PARKING SPACES:25 '
105 PROPERTY CARE 774 Sk S % OCCUPANTS GROUND F.FL. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 04
106 (E) ELEC. 32 SF S 300 SF GROUND F.FL. TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 81
107 (E) SOUTH STAIRS 177 SF S 300 SF GROUND F.FL. SGOPE OF wo RK
108 (E) NORTH STAIRS 39 SF S 300 SF GROUND F.FL PROPOSED METAL FRAME STRUCTURE @ DECK SPAGE ON 2ND FLOOR. PROPOSED 18308;)8U/I1/?)IBISY_-;13P59RS1 000 5Q. FT.
1371 SF 263 OCCUPANTS EXTERIOR SPIRAL CONVENIENCE STAIR CASE. ( THIS STAIR IS NOT REQUIRED BY CODE, BUT ; =1o.
ITS FOR CONVIENCE USE.) PROPOSED AIR STREAMER TRAILER BAR @ 2ND FLOOR 13.098X4 =52.392 =53 SPACES.
2ND F.FL. PERMANT LOCATION, SHOWN @ GROUND FLOOR AS TEMPORARY LOCATION. PERMANENT
A3 FIXED BAR LOCATION PROPOSED @ GROUND FLOOR NEAR THE PROPOSED STAIRS. BUILDING DATA
212 (N) TERRACE 3939SF A3 15SF ONDFFL. 0CCUPANCY B & A3
3939 SF TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION V-B
B SPRINKLED YES
NO. OF STORIES 2 STORY EXISTING BLDG
201 LOBBY 450 SF B 100 SF 2ND F.FL.
202 COWORKING SPACE 1270 SF B 100 SF OND FFL. GROSS AREA (A-+B) 17,043 SQ. FT.
203 CONFERENCE ROOM 523 SF B 100 SF 2ND F.FL. LEVEL1 (B) 7,459 SQ. FT.
205 HALL (UPSTAIRS) 341 SF B 100 SF 2ND FFL. LEVEL2 (B) 5,639 SQ. FT.
217 OPEN OFFICE SPACE 840 SF B 100 SF IND F.FL. TOTAL (B) 13,098 50. FT.
218 PRIVATE OFFICE 191 SF B 100 SF 2NDF.FL. TERRACE () 3,945 50, FT.
219 PRIVATE OFFICE 128 SF B 100 SF 2ND F.FL.
220 PRIVATE OFFICE 189 SF B 100 SF 2ND F.FL. SITE AREA
3932 SF 38 OCCUPANTS 1.13 ACRES
S
200 (E) ELEV. 42 SF S 300 SF 2ND F.FL.
204 |STORAGE 00SF S 100 5F ANDFFL DEFERRED SUBMITTALS CITY NOTES
206 STORAGE 45 SF S 300 SF 2ND F.FL. (N) EXTERIOR SIGNAGE, MODIFICATION/ ALTERATION TO FIRE ALARM, AND ANY
208 STORAGE 51 SF S 300 SF OND F.FL. MODIFICATIONS TO FIRE SPRINKLERS. CITY (OR COUNTY) ORDINANCE:
209 STORAGE 229 SF S 300 SF 2ND F.FL. 9.06.047 CONSTRUCTION OR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANGE NOISE. CONSTRUCTION, LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE, PROPERTY
210 SERVER ROOM 20 SF S 300 SF OND F.FL. :\gA(I;I\FI{I\IIE\‘l\#/EIgCE, AND SIMILAR ACTIVITIES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING HOURS UNLESS A TEMPORARY WAIVER
211 (E) CENTRAL STAIRS 73 SF S 300 SF 2ND F.FL. BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR OR HIS/HER AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE:
213 STORAGE 50 SF S 300 SF OND F.FL. -00am-5:00pm MONDAY-FRIDAY
214 STORAGE o0 SF 5 300 SF oNDF.FL ﬁg%asﬁxgéogﬁnggﬁmggﬂ NATIONAL HOLIDAYS. *
215 STORAGE 110 SF S 300 SF 2ND F.FL. '
*NATIONAL HOLIDAYS: NEW YEAR'S DAY, MARTIN LUTHER KING DAY, PRESIDENT'S DAY, MEMORIAL DAY, INDEPENDENCE
216 UNISEX RESTROOMS 402 5F S 300 SF 2ND F.FL. PLU M BI N G c Al-c u L ATI 0 N s DAY (4TH OF JULY), LABOR DAY, VETERAN'S DAY, THANKSGIVING DAY, THANKSGIVING DAY AFTER, AND CHRISTMAS DAY.
1230 SF 5 OCCUPANTS (ORD. 438 SEC.3, 1998; ORD. 392 SEC 1-2, 1996; ORD. 366 (EXHIBIT "A"),1995; ORD. 362 (EXHIBIT "A"), 1995; ORD. 359
16455 SF SEC 1, 1995; ORD 330 SEC 1, 1993; ORD 300 SEC 1-3, 1992; ORD 277 SEC 3 (EXHIBIT "A"),1991)

TOTAL OCCUPANT (64) LEVEL 1 + (306) LEVEL 2 (370 TOTAL MAX. OCCUPANTS)

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

EXISTING PLUMBING CALCULATIONS FOR ENTIRE BUILDING:

REQUIRED:

370 OCCUPANTS

185 MALE /185 FEMALE

PER CPC TABLE 422.1, B OCCUPANCY (BUSINESS OFFICE)

A. WATER CLOSET MALES 3: 101-200 URINAL 2:101-200
WATER CLOSET FEMALE 8: 101-200

B. LAVATORIES MALE 3: 151-200
LAVATORIES FEMALE 4: 151-200

C. 3 DRINKING FOUNTAIN REQUIRED. (390/150=2.6)

THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF FIXTURES SHALL BE CALCULATED AT 50%
MALE & 50% FEMALE BASED ON THE TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD. CPC 422.1

PROVIDED:

A. 11 TOILETS PROVIDED ( 11 REQUIRED)
(2) URINAL PROVIDED ( 2 REQUIRED)
B. 8 LAVATORIES PROVIDED (7 REQUIRED)
C. (3) DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED (3 REQUIRED)

PER CBC 11B-213.2 EXCEPTION 4

EXCEPTION 4, WHERE MULTIPLE SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS ARE CLUSTERED AT A
SINGLE LOCATION, 50 PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE, OF THE SINGLE USER TOILET
ROOMS FOR EACH USE AT EACH CLUSTER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603

PER CITY POLICY , A COMPACTION CERTIFICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION TO BE PROVIDED
AT THE TIME OF FOUNDATION INSPECTION. THE INSPECTOR HAS THE PEROGATIVE TO REQUIRE THIS FOR ANY CONCRETE
WORK.

THIS PROJECT SHALL CONFORM WITH CALBO SB407. NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED BY WATER
CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CALGREEN COMPLIANCE FORMS FROM LOCAL WASTE DISPOSAL COMPANY
WHEN APPLYING FOR BUILDING PERMIT.

SPECIAL NOTES

AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, WEB-BASED REFERENCE OR OTHER MEDIA
ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH INCLUDES ALL OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PLACED IN THE
BUILDING:
A. DIRECTIONS TO THE OWNER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL SHALL REMAIN
THROUGHOUT THE LIFE CYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE.
B. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING:
[) EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS, HVAC SYSTEMS, WATER-HEATING,
SYSTEMS AND OTHER MAJOR APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT.
I) ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS.
1) SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AIR FILTERS.
IV) LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.
V) WATER REUSE SYSTEMS.
C. INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE RECOVERY PROVIDERS
ON METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE RESOURCE CONSUMPTION, INCLUDING
RECYCLE PROGRAMS AND LOCATIONS.
D. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL OPTIONS AVAILABLE IN THE AREA.
E. EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE
HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30-60 PERCENT AND WHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT MAY USE
RELATIVE HUMIDITY LEVEL IN THAT RANGE.
F. INFORMANT ABOUT WATER-CONSERVING LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN
AND CONTROLLERS WHICH CONSERVE WATER.
G. INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS AND THE
IMPORTANCE OF DIVERTING WATER AT LEAST 5 FEET AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION.

WITH THE BUILDING

TO MAINTAIN THE

REFERENCE CODES

H. INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CAULKING, PAINTING, GRADING AROUND THE BUILDING, ETC.
I. INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING , MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, GREEN BUILDING AND
ENERGY CODES AND THE PALM SPRINGS MUNICIPAL CODE AND ORDINANCE 1265.

J. ACOPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE
CODE. (CALGREEN4.410.1)

ENFORCING AGENCY OF THIS

ALL 'OR EQUAL' SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO, AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF THE ITEM.

STUDIOS 2007
NARKWEATHER

ARCHITECTS INCORPORATED

73330 HWY 111 SUITE A
PALM DESERT, CA 92260

These drawings are an instrument of
service and remain the property of the
designer. They are not to be reproduced
or altered in any way, nor disclosed or
assigned to any third party without the
express written permission of
Narkweather-Studios 2007.
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11B-403 WALKING SURFACES

11B-403.1 GENERAL. WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE A PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-403.
11B-403.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-302.

11B-403.3 SLOPE. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

EXCEPTION: THE RUNNING SLOPE OF SIDEWALKS SHALL NOT EXCEED
THE GENERAL GRADE ESTABLISHED FOR THE ADJACENT STREET OR HIGHWAY.
11B-403.4 CHANGES IN LEVEL. CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11B-303.

11B-403.5 CLEARANCES. WALKING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCES
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-403.5.

EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, CLEARANCES ON
COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVIDED THAT THE
DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING
PERFORMED.

11B-403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTIONS
11B-403.5.2 AND 71B-403.5.3, THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING
SURFACGES SHALL BE 36 INCHES (974 MM) MINIMUM.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED

TO 32 INCHES (873 MM) MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF

24 INCHES (610 MM) MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT

REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS

THAT ARE 48 INCHES (7279 MM) LONG MINIMUM

AND 36 INCHES (974 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.

2. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR WALKING SURFACES IN CORRIDORS
SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL BE

44 INCHES (1118 MM) MINIMUM.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE

48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM. WHEN, BECAUSE OF

RIGHT-OF-WAY RESTRICTIONS, NATURAL BARRIERS OR

OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE ENFORCING AGENCY

DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THE 48-INCH

(1219 MM) CLEAR SIDEWALK WIDTH WOULD CREATE AN
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, THE CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE

REDUCED TO 36 INCHES (914 MM).

4. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR AISLES SHALL BE 36 INCHES (914

MM) MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON ONLY ONE

SIDE, AND 44 INCHES (1118 MM) MINIMUM IF SERVING

ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES.

5. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES TO ACCESSIBLE
TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 44 INCHES (1118

MM) EXCEPT FOR DOOR-OPENING WIDTHS AND DOOR

SWINGS.

11B-403.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN. WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE

ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE TURN AROUND AN ELEMENT WHICH IS
LESS THAN 48 INCHES (7279 MM) WIDE, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE

42 INCHES (7067 MM) MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN, 48

INCHES (7279 MM) MINIMUM AT THE TURN AND 42 INCHES

(7067 MM) MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN.

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH AT THE TURN IS 60

INCHES (7524 MM) MINIMUM COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION
11B-403.5.2 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

11B-403.5.3 PASSING SPACES. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A
CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60 INCHES (7524 MM) SHALL PROVIDE
PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FEET (60,960 MM) MAXIMUM.
PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE 60 INCHES

(7524 MM) MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES (7524 MM) MINIMUM,;

OR, AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A TSHAPED
SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-304.3.2 WHERE

THE BASE AND ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED SPACE EXTEND 48 INCHES
(7219 MM) MINIMUM BEYOND THE INTERSECTION.

11B-403.6 HANDRAILS. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG
WALKING SURFACES WITH RUNNING SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20
THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-505.

11B-403.7 CONTINUOUS GRADIENT. ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS
GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE RESTING AREAS, 60 INCHES (1524 MM) IN
LENGTH, AT INTERVALS OF 400 FEET (121,920 MM) MAXIMUM. THE
RESTING AREA SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WALK. THE SLOPE OF
THE RESTING AREA IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM.
11B-206.4.1 ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS.

ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR EXITS TO BUILDINGS
AND FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS SERVING SMOKE-PROOF
ENCLOSURES, STAIRWELLS, AND EXIT DOORS SERVING

STAIRS ONLY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH

SECTION 11B-404.

2. EXITS IN EXCESS OF THOSE REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10,

AND WHICH ARE MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM)

ABOVE GRADE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH

SECTION 11B-404. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY

WITH CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1009.10.

11B-502.1 GENERAL. CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11B-502. WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE MARKED
WITH LINES, WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS
AISLES SHALL BE MADE FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE MARKINGS.
EXCEPTION: WHERE PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISLES ARE NOT
ADJACENT TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE OR ACCESS AISLE, MEASUREMENTS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE

LINE DEFINING THE PARKING SPACE OR ACCESS AISLE.

11B-502.2 VEHICLE SPACES. CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL
BE 216 INCHES (5486 MM) LONG MINIMUM. CAR PARKING SPACES
SHALL BE 708 INCHES (2743 MM,) WIDE MINIMUM AND VAN PARKING
SPACES SHALL BE 744 INCHES (3658 MM) WIDE MINIMUM,

SHALL BE MARKED TO DEFINE THE WIDTH, AND SHALL HAVE AN ADJACENT
ACCESS AISLE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502.3.

EXCEPTION: VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE

108 INCHES (2743 MM) WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE ACCESS

AISLE IS 96 INCHES (2438 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.

11B-502.3 ACCESS AISLE. ACCESS AISLES SERVING PARKING SPACES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-502.3. ACCESS AISLES SHALL
ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. TWO PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO SHARE A COMMON ACCESS AISLE.

11B-502.3.1 WIDTH. ACGESS AISLES SERVING CAR AND VAN

PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 60 INCHES (1524 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.
11B-502.3.2 LENGTH. ACCESS AISLES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL
REQUIRED LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE.
11B-502.3.3 MARKING. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH

A BLUE PAINTED BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR PERIMETER. THE

AREA WITHIN THE BLUE BORDERLINES SHALL BE MARKED WITH
HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF 36 INCHES (914 MM) ON CENTER

IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE AISLE SURFACE, PREFERABLY
BLUE OR WHITE. THE WORDS "NO PARKING" SHALL BE

PAINTED ON THE SURFACE WITHIN EACH ACCESS AISLE IN WHITE
LETTERS A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES (305 MM) IN HEIGHT AND
LOCATED TO BE VISIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT VEHICULAR WAY.
ACCESS AISLE MARKINGS MAY EXTEND BEYOND THE MINIMUM
REQUIRED LENGTH.

11B-502.3.4 LOCATION. ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE
VEHICULAR WAY. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
PLACED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACE EXCEPT FOR VAN
PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL HAVE ACCESS AISLES LOCATED ON
THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACES.

11B-502.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. PARKING SPACES AND
ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-
302. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THE PARKING
SPACES THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.
EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.
11B-502.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE. PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES
AND VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING THEM SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL
CLEARANCE OF 98 INCHES (2489 MM) MINIMUM.

11B-502.6 IDENTIFICATION. PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGNS
SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 IN WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND.
SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL CONTAIN
ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN ADDITIONAL SIGN WITH THE DESIGNATION
“VAN ACCESSIBLE”. SIGNS SHALL BE 60 INCHES (7524 MM)

MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED
TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN.

EXCEPTION: SIGNS LOCATED WITHIN A CIRCULATION PATH SHALL

BE A MINIMUM OF 80 INCHES (2032 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
SIGN.

11B-502.6.1 FINISH AND SIZE. PARKING IDENTIFICATION SIGNS

SHALL BE REFLECTORIZED WITH A MINIMUM AREA OF 70 SQUARE
INCHES (45,161 MM2).

11B-502.6.2 MINIMUM FINE. ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN
ADDITIONAL SIGN BELOW THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
SHALL STATE “MINIMUM FINE $250”.

11B-502.6.3 LOCATION. A PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGN
SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM EACH PARKING SPACE. SIGNS SHALL BE
PERMANENTLY POSTED EITHER IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE
PARKING SPACE OR WITHIN THE PROJECTED PARKING SPACE WIDTH
AT THE HEAD END OF THE PARKING SPACE. SIGNS MAY ALSO BE
PERMANENTLY POSTED ON A WALL AT THE INTERIOR END OF THE
PARKING SPACE.

11B-502.6.4 MARKING. EACH ACCESSIBLE CAR AND VAN SPACE
SHALL HAVE SURFACE IDENTIFICATION COMPLYING WITH EITHER
SECTION 11B-502.6.4.1 OR 11B-502.6.4.2.

11B-502.6.4.1 THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED WITH

AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING

WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 IN WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND

A MINIMUM 36 INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES HIGH

(914 MM BY 914 MM). THE CENTERLINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6

INCHES (152 MM) FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING

SPACE, ITS SIDES PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THE PARKING

SPACE AND ITS LOWER CORNER AT, OR LOWER SIDE ALIGNED

WITH, THE END OF THE PARKING SPACE LENGTH.

11B-502.6.4.2 THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE OUTLINED IN

BLUE OR PAINTED BLUE AND SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION

11B-703.7.2.1 A MINIMUM 36 INCHES WIDE BY 36

INCHES HIGH (914 MM BY 914 MM) IN WHITE OR A SUITABLE
CONTRASTING COLOR. THE CENTERLINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES

(152 MM) FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING SPACE, ITS

SIDES PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACE AND ITS
LOWER CORNER AT, OR LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH, THE END OF

THE PARKING SPACE.
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No. Desc.

Date

COUNTY REV |12AUG20

750 NORTH PALM CANYON DRIVE PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262

EXTERIOR OPEN STAIRS & METAL

SITE GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS

1. GENERAL (E) SURFAGCE DRAINAGE PATTERN, INCLUDING (E) ROOF DRAINAGE LOAD TRANSFERRED TO GROUND LEVEL, IS TO REMAIN AS IS.
2. THIS IS A CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ELEMENTS AND CONDITIONS ARE EXISTING.

3. VEHICULAR ACCESS DRIVES MUST BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SERVICEABLE THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTAIN BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS AND TRAFFIC CONES PER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS. ACCESS TO DRIVEWAYS TO BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE APPROVED AND IN PLACE PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

5. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES TO CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SWEEP ENTIRE SITE OR PORTIONS OF SITE TO BE USED BY THE PUBLIC AND SURROUNDING RIGHT-OF-WAY AREA OF THE STREET PRIOR TO USE BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

7. THE SITE SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF FIRE HAZARDS FROM THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION TO FINAL INSPECTION.

8. THE G.C. SHALL IMPLEMENT A BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE STORMWATER FOR ALL ACTIVITIES PER CAL GREEN REQUIREMENTS.

9. THE G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO PERFORMING EXTERIOR WORK. CALL 811 BEFORE DIGGING.

10. G.C. TO VERIFY ANY ABRUPT CHANGE IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2" EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB/ASPHALT TRANSITION FROM ENTRY TO PUBLIC WAY/ ACCESS. G.C. TO PROVIDE CLEAR PATH OF TRAVEL, PER SECTION 11B-303.

11. SITE & PARKING ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN UNCHANGED.

12. NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY, CONTRASTING WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6

INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE OF .5 INCHES. WHERE ACCESS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE. (CFC 505.1)

13. THE G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE TO FIELD VERIFY AND LOCATE ALL WET AND DRY UTILITIES CONNECTION POINTS PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION. (I.E. GAS, WATER AND SEWER, CLEAN OUTS, ETC.

14. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REDUCE CONSTRUCTION WASTE BY 65%.

15. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT CALIFORNIA PROHIBITED UNIVERSAL WASTE MATERIALS ARE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY AND DIVERTED FROM LANDFILLS.

EXISTING SITE ITEMS INCLUDING PARKING, CURBS, RAMPS, STAIRS, ELEVATORS, ETC. ARE HC

VERIFICATION.

COMPLYING, EXCEPT FOR WHAT IS BEING MODIFIED AS PER PROPOSED PLANS, SUBJECT TO FIELD
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.

2.

3.
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SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR SOFFIT AND LIGHTING
INFORMATION.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR
DISCREPANCIES WITH PLANS IN RELATION TO EXISTING FIELD
CONDITIONS.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE ON THE
CONSTRICTION DOCUMENTS. DO NO EVER SCALE DRAWINGS.
DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISHED WALL (GWB) TO FACE OF
FINISHED WALL (GWB), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE APPLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, ERECTED, CLEANED AND
CONDITIONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ARCHITECT, OWNER, AND LANDLORD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND PAY ALL LABOR,
MATERIAL EQUIPMENTS, TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT,
MACHINERY, TRANSPIRATION AND OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES
NECESSARY FOR PROPER AND TIMELY EXECUTION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR WARRANT TO THE OWNER AND TO THE ARCHITECT
THAT ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED UNDER THE
CONTRACT ARE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AND THAT ALL
WORKS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED AND FREE OF DEFECTS.

ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS AT DRYWALL PARTITION AND FURRING TO
HAVE METAL CORNER BEADS SPACKLE AND SMOOQTH.

PROVIDE DIAGONAL BRACING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE ALL NEW
DOORS, GLAZING HEADS AND JAMBS AS REQUIRED TO MAKE
ASSEMBLY RIGID.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTINUOUS
CLEAN UP, AS WELL AS THE FINAL CLEAN UP OF THE AREA OF WORK
AND AREA AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION: TO INCLUDE BUT NOT
LIMITED TO FLOORS, MILLWORK, FIXTURES, ETC. FOLLOWING THE
INSTALLATION OF THE MILLWORK.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATIONS FOR
THE WALL MOUNTED TELEVISIONS AND GRAPHIC SIGNAGE TO
PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR MOUNTING.

ALL WET/ PLUMBING WALLS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH MOISTURE
RESISTANT BOARD. UNLESS TILE IS TO BE USED, THEN PROVIDE
CEMENT BACKER BOARD.

~ ALL PLUMBING WALLS ARE TO BE 6" METAL STUD FRAMING. PROVIDE

SHELVING, CABINETRY, ETC.

13.
< ‘ A10¢REQUIRED BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES, GRAB BARS,

14. ——THERE SHALL BE NO PENETRATION TO A DEMISING WALL. UNLESS

B.2

19

Gt

@

0 ® @

B0 ®E

OTHERWISE NOTED. IF PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE NOTED, THEN ALL
PENETRATIONS INCLUDING CONDUITS, PIPES, DUCTWORK, ETC. SHALL
BE UL RATED PER CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS.

NO PLUMBING IS ALLOWED IN DEMISING WALLS. FURR OUT AS
REQUIRED.

ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT. CBC 1010.1.9 IN LIEU OF THE ABOVE, IN GROUP B, OR S
OCCUPANCIES (OR GROUP A OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF 300 OR LESS) PROVIDE A SIGN ON OR NEAR THE EXIT DOOR,
READING "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THIS SPACE IS
OCCUPIED." THIS SIGNAGE IS ONLY ALLOWED AT THE MAIN EXIT. CBC

1010.1.9.3

NN — — — — — — W ______

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING CONCRETE OR

CMU WALL TO REMAIN AS IS.

EXISTING 2X @ 16" 0.C. WOOD STUDS WALL W/

1/2" GYP. BD. ON BOTH SIDE @ INTERIOR WALLS &

1/2" GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE AND 7/8" EXT. PLASTER

ON THE OUTSIDE @ EXTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN. REPAIR AND PATCH AS NEEDED.

EXISTING 2X4 @ 16" 0.C. WOOD STUDS WALL W/

1/2" GYP. BD. ON BOTH SIDE @ INTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN AS IS

C———"7 EXISTING 2X . NON BEARING WALLS TO BE REMOVED.

EXTERIOR)

NEW 2X4 @16" 0.C. WOOD STUDS INTERIOR WALL (NON BEARING) W/
1/2" GYP. BD. ON BOTH SIDES. (USE WATER RESISTANT @ RESTROOM WALLS

NEW 2X6 @16" 0.C. WOOD STUDS INTERIOR WALL (NON BEARING) W/
1/2" GYP. BD. ON BOTH SIDES. (USE WATER RESISTANT @ RESTROOM WALLS

NEW 2X @16" 0.C. WOOD STUDS EXTERIOR WALL (NON BEARING) W/ 1/2" GYP. BD. @ INSIDE ( SEE ROOM FINISH
SCHEDULE &USE WATER RESISTANT @ RESTROOM WALLS) EXTERIOR PLASTER @ OUTSIDE. (MATCH EXISTING

1HR FIRE RATED WALL. SEE FIRE RATED WALL, CEILING ASSEMBLIES

EXISTING TO REMAIN AS IS.

NOT PART OF THIS
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